

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

PAYMENT OF CROP DAMAGES

CHAP. 60

639

Benjamin F. Wentworth, Waldo, \$12 per month, for a period of 3 years. Murray Wentworth, Waldo, \$25 per month.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1943

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Crop Damages Caused by Protected Wild Animals.

Damages caused by protected wild animals to crops, provided for. Re-	
solved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,698.28	
from the appropriation for the department of inland fisheries and game to	
be paid to certain persons as set against the following names as a full and	
final settlement for their claims against the state for damages to their	
crops caused by protected wild animals, according to the following list:	
W. D. Archer of Amherst, for damage to crop by deer.	\$75.00
Mrs. Henry B. Baker of Bar Harbor, for damage to trees by	
deer.	80.00
James H. Bartlett of Greenville, for bounty claim on lynx.	30.00
Arthur J. Barnes of Topsham, for cow killed by moose.	125.00
W. A. Burgess of New Sharon, damage to crop by deer.	50.00
Preston Chadbourne, for damage to crop by deer.	40.00
Pearl Dickey of Morrill, for damage to crops by deer.	20.00
Forrest Edwards of Otisfield, for damage to orchard by part-	
ridges.	246.67
Harvey Granville of Kezar Falls, for damage to trees by deer.	30.30
C. W. Harnden of Phillips, for bounty claim on bobcat.	15.00
W. W. Hamlin of Otisfield, for damage to orchard by part-	
ridges.	50.00
Abner B. Kimball of Bethel, for damage to crop by raccoons.	15.00
Alonzo Kinney of Morrill, for damage to crops by deer.	15.00
John H. McKeen of West Paris, for damage to crop and trees	
by deer.	35.00
T. E. McSherry of Fryeburg, for damage to orchards by deer.	110.00
H. W. Prescott of Medford, for damage to tent by bear.	10.00
Bion Rhoades of Topsfield, for damage to crops by deer.	276.31
Eugene Sherburne of Winthrop, for damage to orchard by deer.	50.00
William T. Stevens of Topsham, for damage to cow killed by	
moose.	125.00

REIMBURSING TOWN OF TRESCOTT

СНАР. 63

John L. Taylor of Bingham, for damage to car caused by truck
of inland fisheries and game department.50.00Lewis White of Winterport, for damage to orchard by deer.250.00

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Purchase of Property for the State.

Certain land to be bought. Resolved: That the sum of \$32,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be expended by the governor and council in buying the F. & H. Real Estate Corporation property, situated on the west side of State Street in the City of Augusta, being the land and buildings thereon referred to in the deed from Harry H. Pierce, Jr. to F. & H. Real Estate Corporation, recorded in the Kennebec Registry of Deeds in Book 674, Page 386, dated December 27, 1930; and the governor and council are hereby directed and authorized to purchase such property for the use of the state.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "History of Morrill, Maine".

"History of Morrill, Maine"; purchase of. Resolved: That the state purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "History of Morrill, Maine" written by Timothy W. Robinson, at \$5 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose the sum of \$500.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 63

RESOLVE, Reimbursing the Town of Trescott for Bounty Paid to Vincent Foley.

Town of Trescott; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of the town of Trescott, the sum of \$10, to re-

640